

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 150
ANSWERED ON –21/07/2025

DETAILS OF AMOUNT SPENT UNDER CSR IN BIHAR


150 # DR. BHIM SINGH:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) details of the net profit earned by Public Sector Petroleum Companies under Government like Indian Oil, ONGC, BPCL, HPCL, etc. during the FY 2022-23 and 2023-24;
(b) company-wise details of amount spent by these companies under the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR), along with the details of the projects and districts in the State of Bihar where this amount has been spent; and
(c) State-wise details of the expenditure made under CSR funds in other States of the country, so that a state-wise assessment can be done with regard to contribution made towards fulfilling social responsibility?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI SURESH GOPI)


(a) Net profit earned by ONGC, Indian Oil, BPCL, HPCL, GAIL and OIL during 2022-23 and

2023-24 is given below: -


      PSU’s 2022-23 2023-24
Net Profit (Rs Crore) Net Profit (Rs Crore)

ONGC 40097 40526
IOCL 8242 39619
BPCL 1870 26673
HPCL -8974 14694
GAIL 5302 8836
OIL 6810 5552


(b) & (c) Amount spent under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) by ONGC, IndianOil, BPCL,

HPCL, GAIL and OIL in the state of Bihar is given below:

PSU’s 2022-23 2023-24

Total CSR
Expenditure (Rs

Crore)

CSR Expenditure
in Bihar (Rs

Crore)

Total CSR
Expenditure
(Rs Crore)

CSR Expenditure
in Bihar (Rs

Crore)
ONGC 476 3 635 11
IOCL 264 6 458 21


BPCL 129 2 158 3
HPCL 155 1 76 2
GAIL 99 3 176 4
OIL 98 0 123 0


State-wise and district-wise CSR projects including in the state of Bihar and expenditure done by ONGC, IndianOil, BPCL, HPCL, GAIL and OIL are available on the respective websites of public sector petroleum companies i.e. www.ongcindia.com, www.iocl.com, www.bharatpetroleum.com,
www.hindustanpetroleum.com, www.gailonline.com, www. oil-india.com.

                                                                     *******

